5.7'%x3" TOOL STORAGE SHED
MODEL#: LGCF1549

.. - Il ) .._. 1
h‘_ -,_'LLL_L%%
- 1l %“"-u_h
i BT T T Taa k]

II.I IS




Pre-assembly

1.Two or more people are required
for assembly.

3. Wearing protective gloves is

§/\ recommended.

Ql/ 5.Please use a Phillips screw driver.

=
(~( ' 7.You may need a safety goggle.
INS

Warning & Attention

2.You will need one or more
stepladders.

4.You may need a safety hat.

6.For ease of construction, you
may need a drill.

8.Do not fully tighten screws prior
@ to complete assembly.

-Try to assemble this product on the flat ground, otherwise it is difficult to

carry out;

-1t would be much easier to assemble the product with three or more

people;

-After assembly, please check whether all screws are tightened, to prevent

parts from falling apart.

A Use bolts to secure the frame to the ground to against the strong wind.



The manual will assist you during the whole process of assembling.
Make sure you have all the parts & hardware as list 1 and list 2 shown;

prepare the level ground for installation.

email: domiserviceOl @outlook.com




1582
A1&D
790
D1&2
1582
A2&D
4 > 790
D2&2
832
=
\e o\
D&D
r@ | |
839 EX2
1537
B1&D
875 F&D
1537
B26D FIG
q E ] C
787 908
= ) = F
.
B4&D B8&D B&D
] &
877
’ G2
1608,5
C&d
& G5&2 G6GD
1609
cigd| T .
1524 HED
- — e i
7T al
1609 c26D o
H1&d
o
) C462 Y& 21D

1549-list 1




[
g
454 M4&D
3 a8 J
= = 454 M5&D
8],'_
I
454 M6&D
J2 &2 ":]
- 454 M7&2
K3x2 j
454 M8&D
882 :(@:)) c? MO&D M10&D
@ () 4x10 1#
K2
gm § @ M4x6 2# 50
g § § & M4x8 3# @28
(ommw- T 4x20 4# 12
. > ST4.2x22 7# &®
' fmm ) @ M4x8 8# &®
K1 > ) O 4x12 9# 30
Gum M4x8 10# X220
(s () 4x16 124 &1®
1582
Hexagonal socket wrench
gﬂ Hole positiop
correction drill
M &2
Cross screwdriver
— ° E—Q
1582 M1GD
7
1582 M2GD
—C —]
1582 M3GD Hand Gloves

1549-list 2




- O

Hole position correction drill

X

Correct the screw holes by
hole position correction drill

=N

/|

If the screw holes are
not symmetrical,
you can use this tool

to correct the hole position.

Appendix

v
v/




A2

A3

1. Attach part #A to part #A1/A2/A3 as the instruction by fixing. (Attention: four corners MUST
been right angles and check if the two diagonal distance of square is equal by tape measure ) A3
2. Fix the part #C3 on the part #A1.

C3 C3
A1

]
$
!

\

\~\%‘°ﬁ
>

C3

Fix the part#C3 by using screws 9% and gaskets.

Q#

(- (]

{me @ o 4x12 screws 1# and gaskets.

1# 4x10 S
Insert the part#A and fasten with

M6—-8pcs
— mm(e®
— mmf{ ®
— mm(e®
— mm(e®

/ ” | (="
/ You need to prepare bolts by yourself to secure B))))))))))) ) 0 6
/ the frame to the ground. .': @

\ Plastic Gasket




Part List: 2xpart #J, 2xpart #C, 2xpart #H1, 6xscrews 9%, 6 xgaskets, 6xplastic caps

9# Fix screw and gasket 4

::
CE J E ud\_/ EC

Put on the plastic cap %

=X
—
o

Plastic Gasket

m”&< T 9% 4x12

Plastic Cap

Use screws 9# to attach the Attach the part #H1/J with
part #H1 with part #J. part #C by screws 9%#.

After the above assembly you will see the
SIDE WALL as shown in the picture.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble the
other SIDE WALL.

02




section view

J . H1 ® @ H1 |J
24 24 2# 2#
M w S\
C J2 c1 €2 J2 C
C
“MJ
I\
N d
Plastic Gasket
(IS @ 1% 4x10
£ € 2# M4x6
Steel Gasket
1#
1#%
#°
1#

&

STEP1: Place the assembled wall(C/J/J/C) on the bottom frame, using 7 screws 1# and gaskets to fix.
STEP2: Install the part #J2/C1 as shown in (D.
STEP3: Place the assembled part #J2/C1 on the bottom frame using 3 screws 1# and gaskets.

03

Repeat the above procedures to assemble the another side.




O () @ 3# M4x8

=

2 Steel Gaskets

I

J2 J2

Fix the part #C1/C2 to the part
#A1/C3 with the screws 3#, the

nut and gaskets are on the back

— side as shown in @ @

Inside View

-
I L

DN

/ VA
=

5]

c2| [C3 @
5 ofls] =37
G| |3
PO L —
———

Inside View




Assemble the BACK WALL-1 1

ﬂ[.’

(o (1)) 1# 4x10 I _
(o () o# 4x12 | I‘H.I‘l.m.

Plastic Gasket

Installed the 2xpart #] and 2xpart #H as
shownin M @.

Then attach to the bottom frame with
the screws 1# and gaskets.

05

J | H J | H
L ) )

O - O -

Before After




Assemble the BACK WALL-2

(- (1) 1# 4x10
: il (o [[) T o 4x12
] |
3 Plastic Gasket
N 73\ //

.,,I”/

4 .'"Iy

1#

1#

@

1 # 14

2
4 "”'y

O#

Before

@

After

06

# 1#

Install the 2 part#]: Use screws 1# and
gaskets to fix them on the bottom frame.

1#

Fix the part #H to part #J with screws 9#

and gaskets, then put on the plastic caps.




\\ B1 Front Side

Back Side
B2

Enclose with part #B1/B2/B3 according to the figure

above, and the part #B connects the four corners, then fixed with screws 12#
and gaskets as shown in O @).

Fix the part #C4 as shown in 3) @,

A You can also install the top frame on each wall separately.

Fix the part #B4/B8 on the inside of part #B1with screws 12# and gasket as shown in &,

(- ()] o# 4x12
NS @ 12# 4x16

Plastic Gasket /

———

B3

g




B3 @ B1 / B2 @ Plastic Gasket—

W (e ()] 4x10 1# 33
L E ° E ° Place the assembled beam (B1/B2/B3) on the | )l @ 0 M4x8 3# x4
ol

upper end of the wall panel, and fix with the

; ; \
1# 1# screws 1# and gaskets as shown in @) @), \ 2 Steel Gaskets

= Fix the upper end of the part #C1/C2 with =
part #B1 and part #C4 by using screws 3#,
- the nut and gaskets are on the back side 3
e g o as shown in @) @). mﬁ?@ 3#
‘@@@}é ®
ca | N 4
C1

O 8 Inside View Inside View




Top frame assembly

Splice the part #D1/D2, clamp the two sides of
the part #E and part #D, and tighten with the

screws 3#, gaskets and nuts.




(e (1] 1% 4x10

\ Plastic Gasket

A

Put the top frame on beam (B1&B2),
using 16 screws 1# and gaskets.

10




Assemble the TOP ROOF

G2 24 24 24
® ® 1] i
K3
Assemble the part #G1/G2 to the one side of part #K1/K3 with screws 2#, gaskets and nuts.
K1
[] [ [] |r
G1 2# 2# 2#
G1/G2

K1/K3

11




2# 2# 2# 2#

% ~ e >
K3 1 K 1
e 0 O 1 []
1# K2 1 K2 1#
1= o[ | o] 1 %
K1 1 K3
) ol | o] 1 3
I 4 2 a A N :
2# 2# @ 2# 2 2#

The roof panel part #K1/K2/K3 is laid in order; Part #Z shall be inserted at the fixed position of top beam and top roof to
prevent rainwater intrusion as shown in (1; the roof panel K1/K3 is fixed with G1/G2 & D1/D2 by using screws 24,

gaskets and nuts as shown in @), then fix with screw 1# and gaskets to side frame beam.

\K1/K2/K3 K1/K2/K3/

E E

\

\

section view

G1/G2 2# K1/K3

=

yA

Plastic Gasket
— 1\ Steel Gasket

@m@/ 1#  4x10
Om () 2#  M4x6 D1/D2

@14

)

12 (e [ 4# 4x20 @




34# %\@ 34#

G G2 G1 .G
\ . \.\ J| . /
2 C
K3 K1
2 C|
2# K2 K2 2#
= |
E |
K1 K3
@ | 1 @
E - :GZ q

Steel Gasket 3# Cj 3#

o 2# Mdx6
Qoo ) (@) 3% M4x8

2 Steel Gaskets

1. Install the part #F: Secure both ends
of part #F to the part #K1/K3 and
part #D1/D2, as shown in (L.

13

2. Plug part #G as shown in ).

@
G
-
/%
= K1/K3
D1/D2




AN
2 Steel Gaskets

G ) @) 3% M4xe
(> 7#  ST4.2x22

Install the part #G5/G6 with screws 3#, gaskets and nuts.

14

I&::




M4 10# M4

7%. B« L |
T m\ 2# 2#
2# 2#
M2 M1 M1 M2
10#
M %
1 I |
M5 ,ﬂ«\\\?/ Ll o MRl
it A |
2# 2# L 10#
A
The front side of the left door/
U
.\The back side of the left door
2# 2 H#
[
ﬁ 2| ||as %m
! | <==10# L L= o#
M6 M6
® W, JM @
1
— \
M5
\o
M1 2
T e M4/ M5 /M6 @

i .
M2
- M1 "q; [ i [ Ijg

2# 24#




10#

M7

Q@ L ©,
\
T
©
——
M .
¥
M8 1@
M3
@ 1®
M7

The front side of the right door

@ ;
M1
M3
o
M3 —

16

M7
2# 24#
M9
2#1 M | -2#
M3 M1
24# 24
M7

The back side of the right door

—%:\2 #




o vas  Dm)E B# G

Steel Gasket /

Install the DOOR

L
i W

||
\

\\

\

)|

|

L

N

I

T

Il

()

Shi

—

There 1s a bolt on the left door

b | \

—

—

4 \

\

There is a handle on the right door

Fix the hinge (part #Y) to the left/right door by screws 8#, gaskets and nuts as shown in (D.

o @




Insert the bolt and lock the door
<7 —

Open the door: insert the key, rotate 180° counterclockwise, and rotate the handle
counterclockwise to open the door.

Lock the door: close the door, insert the key, rotate the handle clockwise, then rotate the key

180° clockwise and pull the key out.

18

Insert the bolt and lock the door
47 —




